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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 23413 Project Address: 1337 E Burnside St

Hearing Date: 2/5/20 Appellant Name: Joel Joiner

Case No.: B-009 Appellant Phone: 503-806-1421

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Joe Thornton, Ali Soheili, 
Chanel Horn

Project Type: commercial Stories: 6 Occupancy: Commercial Construction Type:
New 

Building/Business Name: Broadstone Anthem Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Various

Appeal Involves: other: Appeal to use 2019 OSSC LUR or Permit Application No.: RFAM 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2] Proposed use: Multi-Use Retail/Housing

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 909.21.1 2014 OSSC

Requires Elevator hoistways shall be pressurized to maintain a min positive pressure of 0.10 in. of water 
and max positive pressure of .25 in. water with respect to adjacent occupied space on all floors. 
this pressure shall be measured at the midpoint of each hoistway door, with all elevator cars at the 
flor of recall and all doors on floor of recall open and all other doors closed. the opening and 
closing of hoistway doors at each level must be demonstrated during the test. The supply air 
intake from an outside uncontaminated source located a minimum distance of 20 ft from any air 
exhaust system or outlet. 

Code Modification or 
Alternate Requested

We would like to request the use of 909.20.1 2019 edition of OSSC in lieu of sec. 909.21.1 of 2014 
OSSC. 

Proposed Design Design was changed during Rational Analysis modeling to include zero clearance doors in the 
basement/parking garage area to act as vestibule to counter stack effects in hoistway.

Reason for alternative Section 909.20.1 has 4 exceptions included. exception 4 reads:
"The minimum positive pressure of 0.10 in. water and Max of .25 in. water with respect to occupied 
floors are not required at the floor of recall with the doors open. 

The Rational Analysis model (report attached) depends on exception 4 to achieve code 
compliance.
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APPEAL DECISION

Use of hoistway pressurization in lieu of enclosed elevator lobbies with omission of testing at floor of 
recall per 2015 IBC: Granted as proposed. 
Note: Pressurization will be verified as part of plan review. 
Also note, Subject to Oregon State Elevator inspector approval.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the 
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health, 
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project 
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to 
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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